
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 23-257 

 
APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE 

AMENDMENT 3 TO THE SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND LEGAL ATOMS CORPORATION  

 
WHEREAS, the County and LegalAtoms entered into a Software as a Service 

Agreement executed on September 23, 2020 and amended on February 3, 2021 and 
September 30, 2021, for a secure protection order filing solution; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Clerk’s Office has been using the new software successfully 

since October 2020; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County published Sole Source SS-23-003JM and only 

LegalAtoms Corporation responded with interest in providing the services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County desires to continue receiving the software maintenance 

and support, and LegalAtoms desires to continue providing the software maintenance 
and support through September 30, 2028; and 

 
WHEREAS, the cost for the services through September 30, 2028 is Two 

Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-One Dollars and Zero Cents 
($278,491) plus applicable sales tax; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE ON MOTION, the County Council approves and authorizes 
the County Executive to execute Amendment 3 to the Software as a Service Agreement 
between Snohomish County and LegalAtoms Corporation. 
 
 PASSED this 19th day of July, 2023. 
 
      SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
      Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
      Chairperson 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deputy Clerk of the Council 

scomel
Elena


